15 January 2025 Placing of new
Shares under
general mandate

The gross proceeds
and the net
proceeds of the
placing amounted
to approximately
HK$7.7 million
and approximately
HK$7.3 million,
respectively.

(i)  approximately 50%, or
HK$3.65 million for the
development, operation
and working capital needs
of the Group’s oil fields
in the United States of
America; and

(ii)  approximately 50%, or
HK$3.65 million for other
business operation and
general working capital of
the Group.

Placing of new
Shares under
general mandate is
in progress.

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 841,879,482 Shares in issue. The following
table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming there will be no change in the issued Shares
other than the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 (%)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

(%)
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Controlling shareholders
Xin Hua (Note 2) 580,172,014 68.91 592,220,206 69.35

Directors
Ms. Zong Bifeng 5,000,000 0.59 5,000,000 0.59
Mr. Jin Ailong 4,726,000 0.56 4,726,000 0.55

Public Shareholders 251,981,468 29.94 251,981,468 29.51

Total 841,879,482 100.00 853,927,674 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and
sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. Xin Hua is ultimately owned as to 46.28%, 34.92% and 18.80% by Mr. Yu, Ms. Chen Junyan and Mr. Chen
Yaxin, respectively.

– 11 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Xin Hua is a controlling shareholder of the Company who
beneficially owns 580,172,014 Shares, representing approximately 68.91% of the issued Shares.
Xin Hua is ultimately owned by Mr. Yu, the executive Director, as to 46.28%, Ms. Chen Junyan